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In August 2023 we asked students about their relationship with, and access to, nature and
their university/college’s action on nature. 2925 students who are TOTUM cardholders
participated in the survey with results weighted to be nationally representative of the UK

higher education student population.

Top reasons for visiting nature o A
P e 88% A
@ Mental health and wellbeing  §69% of respondents feel they can have fun
and enjoy themselves in nature

ﬁ To get fresh air 43% 1 9%

° of respondents don’t have a way to get
_K" Exercise/physical health 42% to places where they can experience

nature near them

o)
8 6 A of respondents think that all universities/colleges should take action to protection and support nature on
their grounds or on other land they own

o)
64/) of respondents think their university/college should provide opportunities for students to experience nature
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Over half of respondents (56%) said that they have visited nature in the past year for their mental
health and wellbeing. Other reported reasons are to get fresh air (43%), to exercise/for their

physical health (42%) and to get a break from being inside (40%).

For my mental health and wellbeing

To get fresh air

To exercise/for my physical health

To get a break from being inside e.g. for work, for study
To spend time with family

To walk a dog

To connect to nature e.g. appreciate/watch wildlife, plants, flowers and trees
To take part in events

To learn something new/challenge myself/explore a new place
To help someone else get outside

As part of the course I’m studying

For other reasons

I have not visited nature in the past year

To forage for food (e.g. blackberries, mushrooms)

Because | was advised to spend time outdoors by GP or other health professionals
To take part in nature conservation activities

Question: Which of the following are the main reasons you have visited nature in the past year?
Weighted base: 2901; Balance: no response
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88% of respondents feel that they can have fun and enjoy themselves in nature and 77% feel at
home in nature. While 70% agree that there are enough places where they can experience nature
near them, 19% say they don’t have a way to get to places where they can experience nature near
them.

1%

| feel like | can have fun and enjoy myself in nature o% 20

1%

| feel at home in nature 8% 4%l
There are enough places | can experience nature near me 12% 13%
| don’t have a way té)ag,’e'lcatcc;( %l?(s:Sist; ;ﬁenpixbﬁfcriér;%ipn;tture near me e.g. no 13% 31%
Spaces in nature are not accessible for me 14% 37%
| don’t feel confident enough to go out in nature 11% 28%

2%
I’m not interested in being out in nature\- 9% 27%
1%

Other T 12%

0% 2 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree ® Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree ® Don't know

Question: Still using the same definition of nature, please think about your experiences and tell us to what extent you agree or disagree, if at all, with the following statements:
Weighted base: 2812; Balance: no response
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86% of respondents agree that all universities and colleges should take action to protect and
support nature on their grounds or on other land they own. 64% of respondents think their
university/college should provide opportunities for students to experience nature. 52% of
respondents want to know more about how they can access nature at their university/college.

1%
T

All universities and colleges should take action to protect and support nature 9%
on their grounds or on other land they own 2 °
My university/college should have a policy related to protecting the nature 13%
within its grounds or on land that it owns ° ° )
2%
My university/college should pFOVIdi EJ‘otr.z::;grtumUes for students to experience 29% 59
| can access nature at my university/college grounds or on other land it owns 18% 13%
I’d like to know more about the ways | can access nature at my
university/college 17% 29% %

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree m Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree m Strongly disagree = Don't know

1%

1%

Question: Please tell us to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Weighted base: 2887; Balance: no response
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Nearly a quarter of respondents (23%) think that their university/college has taken action poorly on
including nature in the curriculum/formal teaching however 27% think that their university/college provides
opportunities to learn about nature outside of the curriculum. The proportion of respondents saying they
‘don’t know’ for these statements indicates a general lack of awareness of what their institution is doing to
support nature.

Including nature in the curriculum / formal teaching [0} 13% 17%

Opportunities to learn about nature outside of the curriculum e.g. events, o
clubs or groups 2 10% 18% 12%

Working in partnership with wildlife organisations e.g. to develop " 102 15%

opportunities for students, to support local nature projects 2 ? 0 °

Taking practical steps to restore nature e.g. planting native species, installing 79 % 18%
bat and bird nesting boxes, creating different habitats 2 ? ° 2

Including commitments to nature restoration in university / college policies 9% 19%

Reducing the use of pesticides in grounds maintenance and management of [p#

land the university / college owns % 12% 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m 1 - very poor 2 3 m4 m5 - very good = Don't know

Question: How would you rate your university/college’s action on nature in the following areas?
Weighted base: 2882; Balance: no response
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Over half of respondents (56%) are women and over two fifths (41%) of respondents are 22 and

under

GENDER

Woman (including trans woman)

Man (including trans man)

Non-binary

| prefer to self-describe

56%

38%

40% 50% 60%

60+

50-59

40-49

36-39

30-35

26-29

23-25

18-22

16 -17

0%

AGE

3%

7%

11%

7%

13%

9%

9%

9%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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34% respondents consider themselves to have a specific learning, other disability, impairment or
long-term health condition, 24% of whom experience mental health difficulties.

DISABILITY

No known disability, impairment or long-term health

s 54%
condition
Mental health difficulties, such as depression or 249
No 59% schizophrenia ?
Learning difficulty (such as dyslexia, dyspraxia) 13%
Autistic Spectrum Disorder 11%
Yes 34% An unseen disability or health condition e.g. diabetes, 11%
epilepsy, asthma, HIV ?
Physical impairment, such as using a wheelchair to get 6%
around and/or mobility difficulties °
A disability not listed above 5%
Don’t know 4%
Deaf or hard of hearing 3%
Blind or partially sighted 1%
Prefer not to say 3% Profound and/or multiple learning difficulties 1%
Prefer not to say 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
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/4% of respondents identify as white ethnicities

RACE/ETHNICITY
White - English
10%

White - British
Any other White background 8%
White - Scottish 8%
Asian or Asian British - Indian 5%
Black or black British - African 4%
White - Welsh 3%
Asian or Asian British - Pakistani 3%
| would prefer not to say 2%
Asian or Asian British - Other 2%
White - Irish 2%
Mixed - White and Asian 2%
Mixed - Other 2%
White - Northern Irish 1%
Asian or Asian British - Chinese 1%
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi 1%
Any other ethnic group 1%
Mixed - White and black Caribbean 1%
Arab 1%
1%

Black or black British - Caribbean
Latin/South/Central American 1%
Jewish 1%
Mixed - White and black African 1%
0%

Black or black British - Other
White - Roma © 0%
0%

Mixed British and Latin/South/Central American
White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller = 0%

0% 10%

20%

30%

42%

40%

50%
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70% of respondents are Higher Education students, 40% of whom are undergraduate students.

STUDY LEVEL

Undergraduate qualification such as BA / BSc / BEd 40%

Postgraduate qualification such as MA / MRes / MSc / MEd / 17%
MPhil / MBA / PGCE °
A/ AS-levels / NVQ 3 / BTEC National / Access course / 15%
equivalent Level 3 qualification °
Foundation Degree / HNC / HND / other equivalent Level 4
qualification

8%
Apprenticeship 6%
PhD / D.Phil / professional doctorate other doctoral degree 5%
GCSEs / NVQ 2 / other equivalent Level 2 qualification 4%
Other 3%
Foundation / Level 1 1%
Entry-level (e.g. Skills for Life or ESOL) 1%

| have graduated = 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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11% of students are studying a course related to

course related to social sciences.

COURSE

Business and management
Social sciences
Design, creative and performing arts
Psychology
Computing
Engineering and technology
Education and teaching
Subjects allied to medicine
Medicine and dentistry
Historical, philosophical and religious studies
Law
Biological and sport sciences
Media, journalism and communications
Physical sciences
Language and area studies
Geography, earth and environmental studies
Mathematical sciences
Architecture, building and planning
Agriculture, food and related studies
Combined and general studies
Veterinary sciences

Other

5%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

business and management. 8% are studying a

7%
7%

7%

8%

10%

11%

15%
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40% of respondents are studying in the South of England or London. 80% of respondents are UK

citizens.

REGION

Scotland
London

South East
South West
North West
East Midlands
West Midlands
Yorkshire and the Humber
North East
Wales

East of England

Northern Ireland

4%
4%
4%

10%
10%
8%
8%
7%

10%

15%
14%
12%

20%

STUDY MODE

| am a UK citizen studying in the UK

| am an international student from

outside the EU studying in the UK 10%

| am an international student from

within the EU studying in the UK T

Other 4%

| would prefer not to say 1%

80%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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For more information about SOS-UK’s research and programmes,
please visit our website or email hello@sos-uk.org
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https://www.sos-uk.org/
mailto:hello@sos-uk.org?subject=Drug%20and%20Alcohol%20Impact%20enquiry
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